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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., 

Debtors and Debtors In 
Possession. 

 
 
Affects: 
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� Verity Health System of California, Inc. 
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� St. Francis Medical Center 
� St. Vincent Medical Center 
� Seton Medical Center 
� O'Connor Hospital Foundation 
� Saint Louise Regional Hospital 
Foundation 
� St. Francis Medical Center of 
Lynwood Foundation 
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� St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. 
� Seton Medical Center Foundation 
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� Verity Medical Foundation 
� Verity Holdings, LLC 
� De Paul Ventures, LLC 
� De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC 
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TO THE HONORABLE ERNEST M. ROBLES, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY 

JUDGE, VERITY HEALTH SYSTEMS OF CALIFORNIA, INC., AND ALL CHAPTER 11 

DEBTORS, AND PARTIES IN INTEREST: 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that California Physicians’ Service, dba Blue Shield of 

California (“Blue Shield”), hereby objects to the “Cure Amounts” proposed by the Debtor Verity 

Health System of California, Inc., (“VHS”), as stated in its Notice to Counterparties to Executory 

Contracts and Unexpired Leases of the Debtors that May be Assumed and Assigned, which was 

filed on March 13, 2020 as Docket No. 4267 (the “Notice to Counterparties”).   

 

Specifically, in its Notice to Counterparties, VHS states that Debtor St. Francis Medical 

Center is party to the following agreements with Blue Shield with the following amounts due: 

 

Hospital Services Agreement:    $61,469.55 

Payor Agreement:     $0.00 

Blue Shield Senior Capitation Agreement:  $0.00 

  

VHS further states in the Notice to Counterparties that Debtor VHS is party to the 

following agreements with Blue Shield with the following amounts due: 

  

Administrative Services:     $0.00 

 Retiree Health Service Agreement:   $0.00 

 All Insured Plans Service Agreement:  $0.00 

// 

// 

// 
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Blue Shield, upon examining its books and records, objects to the proposed cure amounts 

as being inaccurate.  The actual amounts owed, and which must be cured by VHS as a condition 

of assumption and assignment, are as follows: 

 

Debtor Contract Proposed Cure 
Amount 

Actual Cure 
Amount 

St. Francis Hospital Services Agreement  $61,469.55 $91,088.09 

 Payor Agreement $0.00 $0.00 

 Blue Shield Senior Capitation 
Agreement 

$0.00 $3,191.87 

VHS Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00 

 Retiree Health Service 
Agreement 

$0.00 $0.00 

 All Insured Plans Service 
Agreement 

$0.00 $0.00 

 

This Objection is made pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sections 365(b)(1)(A) and (B), and is based 

on the pleadings, evidence and other papers and records on file with the Bankruptcy Court in this 

Chapter 11 case, and such other and further matters as the Court will allow. 

 
 
Dated: April 3, 2020 
 

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 

By:  /s/ Michael B. Reynolds
Michael  B. Reynolds 
Andrew B. Still 

Attorneys for Creditor  
California Physician Service dba  
Blue Shield of California 
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 •Michael St James     ecf@stjames-law.com 
 •Andrew Still     astill@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com
 •Jason D Strabo     jstrabo@mwe.com, cfuraha@mwe.com 
 •Sabrina L Streusand     Streusand@slollp.com 
 •Ralph J Swanson     ralph.swanson@berliner.com, sabina.hall@berliner.com 
 •Michael A Sweet     msweet@foxrothschild.com, swillis@foxrothschild.com;pbasa@foxrothschild.com 
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 •James M Toma     james.toma@doj.ca.gov, teresa.depaz@doj.ca.gov 
 •Gary F Torrell     gtorrell@health-law.com 
 • United States Trustee (LA)     ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 •Cecelia Valentine     cecelia.valentine@nlrb.gov 
 •Jason Wallach     jwallach@ghplaw.com, g33404@notify.cincompass.com 
 •Kenneth K Wang     kenneth.wang@doj.ca.gov, 

Jennifer.Kim@doj.ca.gov;Stacy.McKellar@doj.ca.gov;yesenia.caro@doj.ca.gov 
 •Phillip K Wang     phillip.wang@rimonlaw.com, david.kline@rimonlaw.com 
 •Sharon Z. Weiss     sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com, raul.morales@bclplaw.com 
 •Adam G Wentland     awentland@tocounsel.com, lkwon@tocounsel.com 
 •Latonia Williams     lwilliams@goodwin.com, bankruptcy@goodwin.com 
 •Michael S Winsten     mike@winsten.com 
 •Rebecca J Winthrop     rebecca.winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com, evette.rodriguez@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 •Jeffrey C Wisler     jwisler@connollygallagher.com, dperkins@connollygallagher.com 
 •Neal L Wolf     nwolf@hansonbridgett.com, calendarclerk@hansonbridgett.com,lchappell@hansonbridgett.com 
 •Claire K Wu     ckwu@sulmeyerlaw.com, 

mviramontes@sulmeyerlaw.com;ckwu@ecf.courtdrive.com;ckwu@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 •Steven D Wyllie     steven.wyllie@nlrb.gov 
 •Hatty K Yip     hatty.yip@usdoj.gov 
 •Andrew J Ziaja     aziaja@leonardcarder.com, 

sgroff@leonardcarder.com;msimons@leonardcarder.com;lbadar@leonardcarder.com 
 •Rose Zimmerman     rzimmerman@dalycity.org 

 Service information continued on attached page 

2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:   
On (date) _______________, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, 
first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the 
judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

 Service information continued on attached page 

3.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 
for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) XXXXX, 2020, I served the 
following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 
filed.

 Service information continued on attached page 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

April 3, 2020  Kimberly A. Collins /s/ Kimberly A. Collins 
Date Printed Name  Signature
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